

United States of America  
First Circuit Court of Appeals

NO. 08-2300

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

CIRINO GONZALEZ,

Defendant/Appellant

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT - APPELLANT

---

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.  
N.H. Bar No. 9046, Mass. Bar No. 566630  
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon  
26 S. Main St., #175  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 226-4225

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iii</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	<i>2</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	<i>4</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	<i>6</i>
ARGUMENT .....	<i>8</i>

### **Convictions**

I.	Mr. Gonzalez Was Convicted of Accessory and Conspiracy to Accessory, but not Conspiracy to Impede Officers .....	<i>8</i>
	A. Indictment .....	<i>8</i>
	B. Jury Instructions .....	<i>11</i>
	C. Special Verdict .....	<i>12</i>
	D. Sentencing for Dual-Object Conspiracy .....	<i>14</i>
II.	Mr. Gonzalez is Not Guilty of Count II Conspiracy .....	<i>15</i>
	A. Government Did Not Prove All Elements of Conspiracy ...	<i>15</i>
	B. Precedents Involving Conjunctive Indictments and Disjunctive Instructions Do Not Apply to Mr. Gonzalez’s Case .....	<i>18</i>
III.	Count III Accessory after the Fact Indictment Failed to State an Element .....	<i>21</i>
IV.	No Evidence to Prove Mr. Gonzalez Knew the Elements of the Browns’ Crimes .....	<i>25</i>

V. Reasonable Doubt Instruction Diluted Government’s Burden of Proof ..... 27

VI. Court Erred in Directing Jury that Marshals Are Government Officers ..... 29

**Sentencing**

VII. Dual-Object Conspiracy Analysis Resulted in Cirino Gonzalez Being Sentenced for a Crime for Which the Jury did not Find him Guilty ..... 32

VIII. Cirino Gonzalez was Improperly Sentenced for Use of a Weapon, Which the Jury Rejected ..... 34

IX. Count 2A is a Misdemeanor, but Mr. Gonzalez was Sentenced as if it Were a Felony ..... 44

X. Guideline Calculations for Count 2B and Count III Based on Wrong Underlying Offense ..... 48

XI. Mr. Gonzalez Should Not Have Been Penalized for Obstruction of Justice Based on Jury Nullification Statement ..... 51

**Jurisdiction**

XII. Federal Government Had no Territorial Jurisdiction in Plainfield, New Hampshire, nor at the Courthouse in Concord . . . . 55

CONCLUSION ..... 61

ADDENDUM ..... 63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Almendarez-Torres v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 224 (1998) ..... 30

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*,  
530 U.S. 466 (2000) ..... 23, 30, 46

*Blakely v. Washington*,  
542 U.S. 296 (2004) ..... 30

*Cage v. Louisiana*,  
498 U.S. 39 (1990) ..... 28

*Caha v. United States*,  
152 U.S. 211 (1894) ..... 57

*Collins v. Yosemite Park & Curry Co.*,  
304 U.S. 518 (1938) ..... 57

*Direct Sales Co v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 703 (1943) ..... 15

*Ft. Leavenworth R. Co. v. Lowe*,  
114 U.S. 525 (1885) ..... 56

*Griffin v. United States*,  
502 U.S. 46 (1991) ..... 18

*Hamling v. United States*,  
418 U.S. 87 (1974) ..... 23

*Henderson v. Kibbe*,  
431 U.S. 145 (1977) ..... 11

*Horning v. District of Columbia*,  
254 U.S. 135 (1920) ..... 53

*James v. Dravo Contracting Co.*,  
302 U.S. 134 (1937) ..... 56

*LanFranco v. Murray*,  
313 F.3d 112 (2nd Cir. 2002) ..... 20

<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	45
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	30
<i>Palmer v. Barrett</i> , 162 U.S. 399 (1896) .....	56
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963) .....	56
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....	9, 40
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	30
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	49
<i>Sharon v. Hill</i> , 24 F. 726 (C.C.Cal. 1885) .....	55
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	30
<i>Silas Mason Co. v. Tax Com'n of State of Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 186 (1937) .....	57
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) .....	52
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....	18
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	27
<i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook</i> , 281 U.S. 647 (1930) .....	55, 56
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970) .....	19

<i>United States v. Balano</i> , 618 F.2d 624 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>United States v. Barrios-Perez</i> , 317 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>United States v. Bateman</i> , 34 F. 86 (C.C.Cal. 1888) .....	57
<i>United States v. Beckner</i> , 983 F.2d 1380 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 913 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 54 F.3d 639 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>United States v. Boardman</i> , 419 F.2d 110 (1st Cir. 1969) .....	52
<i>United States v. Bonanno</i> , 852 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	30, 41
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 168 F.3d 574 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 70 F.3d 557 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>United States v. Carrozza</i> , 4 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>United States v. Chapple</i> , 942 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	42
<i>United States v. Chestaro</i> , 197 F.3d 600 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>United States v. Childress</i> , 58 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	16

<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 920 F.2d 619 (10th Cir 1990) .....	59
<i>United States v. Conlon</i> , 481 F. Supp. 654 (D.C. D.C. 1979) .....	16
<i>United States v. Coriaty</i> , 300 F.3d 244 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 536 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cruz-Santiago</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D. P.R. 2004) .....	25
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	52
<i>United States v. DiRico</i> , 78 F.3d 732 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C.Cir.1972) .....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Edelkind</i> , 467 F.3d 791 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ehrlichman</i> , 546 F.2d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	16
<i>United States v. Estrada-Fernandez</i> , 150 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	46
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 311 U.S. 205 (1940) .....	15
<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992) .....	9
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 ( 1975) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 553 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	45

<i>United States v. Giacometti</i> , 28 F.3d 698 (7th Cir 1994) .....	42
<i>United States v. Graves</i> , 143 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (C.A.D.C. 1976) .....	17
<i>United States v. Henning</i> , 77 F.3d 346 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 930 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	46
<i>United States v. Kzyske</i> , 836 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	52
<i>United States v. Lindia</i> , 82 F.3d 1154 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 79 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>United States v. McCulligan</i> , 256 F.3d 97 (3rd Cir. 2001) .....	45, 50
<i>United States v. McLennan</i> , 672 F.2d 239 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>United States v. Merriweather</i> , 78 F.3d 1070 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mojica-Baez</i> , 229 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Muoz-Franco</i> , 487 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 762 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	22

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 542 F.3d 921 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>United States v. Oreto</i> , 37 F.3d 739 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>United States v. Orsburn</i> , 525 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	49
<i>United States v. Piper</i> , 35 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 233 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>United States v. Randazzo</i> , 80 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>United States v. Ranney</i> , 298 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 6 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rue</i> , 988 F.2d 94 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2nd Cir. 1998) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. San Francisco Bridge Co.</i> , 88 F. 891 (N.D.Cal. 1898) .....	56
<i>United States v. Santa-Manzano</i> , 842 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	52
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969) .....	12
<i>United States v. State Tax Commission of Miss.</i> , 412 U.S. 363 (1973) .....	56

<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 550 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 714 F.2d 102 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	52
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957) .....	45
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 22 F.2d 437 (D.C.Cal. 1927) .....	57
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	41
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 503 F.2d 106 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	52
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 629 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	52
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 459 F.3d 1078 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Yefsky</i> , 994 F.2d 885 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	16, 17, 23
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	27
<i>Washington v. Watkins</i> , 655 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	52
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957) .....	18

**STATE CASES**

*Freeze v. State*,  
827 N.E.2d 600 (Ind.App. 2005) ..... 30

*State v. Gunnison*,  
618 P.2d 604 (Ariz. 1980) ..... 16

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 17 ..... 55

U.S. Const., amds 5 & 6 ..... 30, 50

18 U.S.C. § 3 ..... 1, 8, 10, 12, 13, 17, 23, 25

18 U.S.C. § 7(3) ..... 55

18 U.S.C. § 111 ..... 1, 8, 9, 10, 13, 17, 29, 44, 45, 46, 49

18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(4) ..... 46

18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 1, 8, 20, 44

18 U.S.C. § 924 ..... 34, 40

18 U.S.C. § 1114 ..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 59

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30 ..... 11

**UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.2 (d) ..... 32

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4 ..... 33

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.4 ..... 49, 50

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.4(b)(1)(B) ..... 41, 42

U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2 ..... 49

U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1 ..... 48

U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1(a) ..... 48

U.S.S.G. § 2X3.1 ..... 48

U.S.S.G. § 2X5.1. .... 49

**STATE STATUTES**

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 123:1 ..... 58

**SECONDARY AUTHORITY**

3 Blackstone, *Commentaries* at 120 ..... 45

Nancy J. King, *Silencing Nullification Advocacy Inside the Jury Room  
and Outside the Courtroom*, 65 U.CHIL.REV. 433 (1998) ..... 52

William M. Kunstler, *Jury Nullification in Conscience Cases*,  
10 VA.J.INT'L.L. 71 (1969) ..... 52
